the party of the second part forever, 

The following described improvements of the below portion of the underlying land (the 
"Affordable Property") which includes approximately 444,294 square feet of rentable space. 

Thirty (30) Studio Apartments 
One Hundred Twenty-Seven (127) I-Bedroom Apartments 
One Hundred Twenty-Eight (128) 2-Bedroom Apartments 
Fourteen (14) 3-Bedroom Apartments 

TOTAL: Two Hundred Ninety-Nine (299) Units 

A PORTION OF ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, 
situate, lying and being in the City of Mount Vernon, County of Westchester and State of New 
York being lots 409, 410, 411, 412, 413, 414, 415 and the northeasterly half of lot 416 as shown

[...]

(signature and office of individual taking acknowledgment) 

SCHEDULE "A" 

Legal Description 

(NHLA Affordable Property) 

The following described units of the composite description below are the Affordable Property: 

Thirty (30) Studio Apartments 
One Hundred Twenty-Seven (127) I-Bedroom Apartments 
One Hundred Twenty-Eight (128) 2-Bedroom Apartments 
Fourteen (14) 3-Bedroom Apartments 

TOTAL: Two Hundred Ninety-Nine (299) Units 

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the City of Mount Vernon, County of Westchester 
and State of New York being lots 409,410,411,412,413,414,415 and the northeasterly halfoflot 416 as shown on a map